Cash flow from financing activities 19,620.1 -10,887.1
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 7,382.5 -8,060.6

Net change in cash and cash equivalents²
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 9,902.8 17,580.1
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 7,382.5 -8,060.6
Acquisition of cash and cash equivalents due to restructuring 0.0 383.3

Reclassifcation of cash and cash equivalents in the item
“Assets held for sale”³ -3,318.6 0.0
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 13,966.7 9,902.8

¹	 Previous year’s figures partly adjusted, see footnote 1 to the key figures on the inside front cover.
²	 For additional information, see Note 8.1 Consolidated cash flow statement.
³	 Compare Notes, Section 3.1.

54 WEB Windenergie AG  |  Annual Report 200910 years

The company

Strategy

Sustainability

Share and investor relations

Management and supervision

Group management report

Consolidated financial  
statements (IFRS)

Service

Consolidated statement  
of changes in equity

Share
capital

Capital
reserves

Retained
earnings

Revaluation
reserves

pursuant to
IAS 39

Currency translation
differences

WEB
shareholders

Minority
interest Total

TEUR

Balance as at Dec. 31, 2007 27,310.1 19,382.4 20,757.9 944.5 -50.9 68,344.0 3,299.3 71,643.3

Adjustments¹ 0.0 0.0 -2,412.4 -787.6 0.0 -3,200.0 -25.8 -3,225.8

Adjusted equity  
as at Jan. 1, 2008 27,310.1 19,382.4 18,345.5 156.9 -50.9 65,144.0 3,273.5 68,417.5

Profit after income tax reported  
directly in equity from ...

	 Currency translation differences 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.3 12.3 0.0 12.3

Revaluation of securities 0.0 0.0 0.0 -326.4 0.0 -326.4 -52.0 -378.4

	 Cash flow hedges and other hedges 0.0 0.0 0.0 -351.8 0.0 -351.8 0.0 -351.8

Profit after tax reported directly  
in equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 -678.2 12.3 -665.9 -52.0 -717.9

Profit after tax in 2008 0.0 0.0 647.4 0.0 0.0 647.4 515.0 1,162.4

Net profit for the period 0.0 0.0 647.4 -678.2 12.3 -18.5 463.0 444.5

Capital increase 139.9 372.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 512.1 0.0 512.1

Dividends in 2008 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -560.0 -560.0

Other adjustments to previous year¹ 0.0 0.0 -100.1 -0.2 0.0 -100.3 13.5 -86.8

Adjusted equity as at Jan. 1, 2009 27,450.0 19,754.6 18,892.8 -521.5 -38.6 65,537.3 3,190.0 68,727.3

Profit after income tax reported  
directly in equity from ...

	 Currency translation differences 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 14.3 0.0 14.3

Revaluation of securities 0.0 0.0 0.0 41.6 0.0 41.6 9.2 50.8

	 Cash flow hedges and other hedges 0.0 0.0 0.0 -198.9 0.0 -198.9 0.0 -198.9

Profit after tax reported  
directly in equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 -157.3 14.3 -143.0 9.2 -133.8

Profit after tax in 2009 0.0 0.0 3,778.1 0.0 0.0 3,778.1 337.3 4,115.4

Total recognised income and  
expense for the period 0.0 0.0 3,778.1 -157.3 14.3 3,635.1 346.5 3,981.6

Acquisition of minority interest
via capital increase 0.0 0.0 -543.4 -14.5 0.0 -557.9 557.9 0.0

Acquisition of minority interest
via planned demerger 0.0 0.0 -2,583.2 -28.5 0.0 -2,611.7 -4,094.4 -6,706.1

Other adjustments to previous year¹ 0.0 0.0 274.4 0.2 0.0 274.6 0.0 274.6

Balance as at Dec. 31, 2009 27,450.0 19,754.6 19,818.7 -721.6 -24.3 66,277.4 0.0 66,277.4

¹	 Previous year’s figures partly adjusted, see footnote 1 to the key figures on the inside front cover.

55WEB Windenergie AG  |  Annual Report 2009 10 years

The company

Strategy

Sustainability

Share and investor relations

Management and supervision

Group management report

Consolidated financial  
statements (IFRS)

Service

Consolidated statement  
of changes in equity

Share
capital

Capital
reserves

Retained
earnings

Revaluation
reserves

pursuant to
IAS 39

Currency translation
differences

WEB
shareholders

Minority
interest Total

TEUR

Balance as at Dec. 31, 2007 27,310.1 19,382.4 20,757.9 944.5 -50.9 68,344.0 3,299.3 71,643.3

Adjustments¹ 0.0 0.0 -2,412.4 -787.6 0.0 -3,200.0 -25.8 -3,225.8

Adjusted equity  
as at Jan. 1, 2008 27,310.1 19,382.4 18,345.5 156.9 -50.9 65,144.0 3,273.5 68,417.5

Profit after income tax reported  
directly in equity from ...

	 Currency translation differences 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.3 12.3 0.0 12.3

Revaluation of securities 0.0 0.0 0.0 -326.4 0.0 -326.4 -52.0 -378.4

	 Cash flow hedges and other hedges 0.0 0.0 0.0 -351.8 0.0 -351.8 0.0 -351.8

Profit after tax reported directly  
in equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 -678.2 12.3 -665.9 -52.0 -717.9

Profit after tax in 2008 0.0 0.0 647.4 0.0 0.0 647.4 515.0 1,162.4

Net profit for the period 0.0 0.0 647.4 -678.2 12.3 -18.5 463.0 444.5

Capital increase 139.9 372.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 512.1 0.0 512.1

Dividends in 2008 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -560.0 -560.0

Other adjustments to previous year¹ 0.0 0.0 -100.1 -0.2 0.0 -100.3 13.5 -86.8

Adjusted equity as at Jan. 1, 2009 27,450.0 19,754.6 18,892.8 -521.5 -38.6 65,537.3 3,190.0 68,727.3

Profit after income tax reported  
directly in equity from ...

	 Currency translation differences 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 14.3 0.0 14.3

Revaluation of securities 0.0 0.0 0.0 41.6 0.0 41.6 9.2 50.8

	 Cash flow hedges and other hedges 0.0 0.0 0.0 -198.9 0.0 -198.9 0.0 -198.9

Profit after tax reported  
directly in equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 -157.3 14.3 -143.0 9.2 -133.8

Profit after tax in 2009 0.0 0.0 3,778.1 0.0 0.0 3,778.1 337.3 4,115.4

Total recognised income and  
expense for the period 0.0 0.0 3,778.1 -157.3 14.3 3,635.1 346.5 3,981.6

Acquisition of minority interest
via capital increase 0.0 0.0 -543.4 -14.5 0.0 -557.9 557.9 0.0

Acquisition of minority interest
via planned demerger 0.0 0.0 -2,583.2 -28.5 0.0 -2,611.7 -4,094.4 -6,706.1

Other adjustments to previous year¹ 0.0 0.0 274.4 0.2 0.0 274.6 0.0 274.6

Balance as at Dec. 31, 2009 27,450.0 19,754.6 19,818.7 -721.6 -24.3 66,277.4 0.0 66,277.4

¹	 Previous year’s figures partly adjusted, see footnote 1 to the key figures on the inside front cover.

57WEB Windenergie AG  |  Annual Report 2009 10 years

Consolidation range

The consolidation range of the WEB Windenergie Group encompasses:

Name Shareholding Method of consolidation

WEB Windenergie AG (AT) 100% Full consolidation

WEB Windenergie Betriebsgesellschaft
Deutschland GmbH (DE) 100% Full consolidation

Erste Windpark Weener GmbH & Co.
Geiseweg KG (DE) 100% Full consolidation

WEB Windenergie International GmbH (DE) 100% Full consolidation

WEB Windenergie Glaubitz GmbH (DE) 100% Full consolidation